eorex             EM428M1644RTA
Apr. 2007                                                                                              www.eorex.com
1/20
128Mb (2M××××4Bank××××16)
Double DATA RATE SDRAM
Features
• Internal Double-Date-Rate architecture with 2
 Accesses per clock cycle.

bandwidth can be achieved at the I/O pins.
Available packages:TSOPII 66P 400mil.
Ordering Information
 Part No Organization Max. Freq Package Grade Pb
EM428M1644RTA-75F 8M X 16 133MHz @CL2.5 66pin TSOP(ll) Commercial Free
EM428M1644RTA-6F 8M X 16 166MHz @CL2.5 66pin TSOP(ll) Commercial Free
EM428M1644RTA-5F 8M X 16 200MHz @CL3 66pin TSOP(ll) Commercial Free
EOREX Memory
DDR SDRAM
Density
Organization
EM 42 8M 16 4 4 R T A - X F E
BM: 32 Mega
Refresh
Bank Interface
Package
Revision
Min Cycle Time (Max Freq.)
Package
Grade
AM: 16 Mega
8M: 8 Mega
4M: 4 Mega
2M: 2 Mega
1M: 1 Mega
16: x16
4: 4K
4: 4Bank R: 2.5V
T: TSOP
A: 1st
-75: 7.5ns    (133MHz)
-6: 6ns     (166MHz)
-5: 5ns    (200MHz)
F: Pb-free
E: extended temp.
eorex             EM428M1644RTA
Apr. 2007                                                                                              www.eorex.com
2/20
* EOREX reserves the right to change products or specification without notice.
eorex             EM428M1644RTA
Apr. 2007                                                                                              www.eorex.com
3/20
Pin Assignment
66pin TSOP-II / (400mil ×××× 875mil) / (0.65mm Pin pitch)
eorex             EM428M1644RTA
Apr. 2007                                                                                              www.eorex.com
4/20
Pin Description (Simplified)
Pin Name Function
45,46 CLK,/CLK
(System Clock)
Clock input active on the Positive rising edge except for DQ and
DM are active on both edge of the DQS.
CLK and /CLK are differential clock inputs.
24 /CS
(Chip Select)
/CS enables the command decoder when ”L” and disable the
command decoder when “H”.The new command are over-
Looked when the command decoder is disabled but previous
operation will still continue.
44 CKE
(Clock Enable)
Activates the CLK when “H” and deactivates when “L”.
When deactivate the clock,CKE low signifies the power down or
self refresh mode.
28~32,35~41 A0~A11
(Address)
Row address (A0 to A11) and Calumn address (CA0 to CA8) are
multiplexed on the same pin.
CA10 defines auto precharge at Calumn address.
26, 27 BA0, BA1
(Bank Address)